

24-425(L); 24-454

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

D. JOSEPH KURTZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, GLADYS HONIGMAN

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK

Objector-Appellant,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK CORPORATION, COSTCO WHOLESALE CO.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
Nos. 1:14-cv-1142, 2:15-cv-02910

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND CONSUMER BRANDS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Andrew J. Trask
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2121 Avenue of the Stars, Ste. 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 285-8330
atrask@shb.com

Philip S. Goldberg
(Counsel of Record)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Dated: September 13, 2024

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE MECHANISMS USED TO SETTLE THIS CASE ARE FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE AND THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE..... 5

 A. The Court and Federal Rules Emphasize Flexibility, Not Bright-Line Rules, for Approving Class Settlements 5

 B. Claims-Made Funds, Segregated Attorneys’ Fees, and Lodestar Methods for Determining Attorneys’ Fees Are Accepted Means for Reaching Settlement 7

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ASSESSED THE SETTLEMENT IN THIS CASE UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAW 10

III. THE BRIGHT-LINE RULES OBJECTOR SEEKS WOULD HANDCUFF THE COURTS, PROLONG LITIGATION, AND LIKELY LEAD TO WORSE OUTCOMES FOR THE CLASS 12

IV. THE WAY TO DISINCENTIVIZE NO-BENEFIT CLASS ACTIONS IS TO DISMISS OR DECERTIFY THEM, NOT REMOVE VIABLE WAYS OF ENDING THEM..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Davis</i> , 806 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	17
<i>Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)	8, 12
<i>Fresno County Emp. Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8, 13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3, 6, 8, 13
<i>Haar v. Allen</i> , 687 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital & Med Ctr.</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)	9
<i>Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 768 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 184375 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024)	11
<i>Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.</i> , 639 F. App'x 880 (3d Cir. 2016)	8

<i>McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady</i> , 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>McGreevy v. Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65085 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017).....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. IDT Energy</i> , No. 14-CV-4107 (ENV) (RML), 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018).....	9
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) (Posner, J.)	8
<i>Moses v. New York Times</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	7
<i>In re Petrobras Secs. Litig.</i> , 828 F. App'x 754 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	18
Statutes, Regulations and Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6
Other Authorities	
Carlton Fields, <i>Class Action Survey 7</i> (2022).....	15
Geoffrey P. Miller & Lori S. Singer, <i>Nonpecuniary Class Action Settlements</i> , 60 L. & Contemporary Problems 97 (1997)	17
Hon. Vaughn R. Walker & Ben Horwich, <i>The Ethical Imperative of a Lodestar Cross-Check: Judicial Misgivings About “Reasonable Percentage” Fees in Common Fund Cases</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1453 (2005)	9
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 877 (1987)	15
Linda S. Mullenix, <i>Ending Class Actions as We Know Them: Rethinking the American Class Action</i> , 64 Emory L.J. 399 (2014)	17
Marc Galanter, <i>Why the “Haves” Come Out Ahead: Speculations on the Limits of Legal Change</i> , 9 L. & Soc'y Rev. 95 (1974).....	15
Martha Pacold, <i>Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions Governed by Fee-Shifting Statutes</i> , 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1007 (2001).....	9
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 6:24 (20th ed. Oct. 2023 update)	9

Morris A. Ratner, <i>A New Model of Plaintiffs' Class Action Attorneys</i> , 31 Rev. Litig. 757 (2012).....	13
Philip S. Goldberg & Andrew J. Trask, <i>No-Injury and Piggyback Class Actions: When Product-Defect Class Actions Do Not Benefit Consumers</i> , 19 U. of Mass. L. Rev. 181 (2024)	16
Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller & Roy Germano, <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937 (2017).....	10
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Rise of "Empty Suit" Litigation: Where Should Tort Law Draw the Line?</i> , 80 Brook. L. Rev. 599 (2015).....	16
